
Press release: Cleveland director
banned for seven years

The Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy accepted
a seven year disqualification undertaking from Mr Banaras which bans him,
from 12 June 2017, from acting as a company director or from managing, or in
any way controlling, a limited company until 2024.

North East Meats Limited (NEM) which traded from Boosbeck,Cleveland, went
into liquidation on 20 August 2015 owing £1,128,393. An Insolvency Service
investigation into NEM found that from at least 12 March 2014 Mr Banaras
failed to maintain, preserve and deliver up records that were adequate to
explain the financial position of NEM.

In the absence of complete records, it was not possible to determine the
legitimacy of at least £195,476 of credit stated to have been granted to a
connected company for the destruction of purchased livestock. Furthermore,
NEM’s books and records had no evidence to verify the destruction of at least
2,827 such animals. It was also not possible to determine the legitimacy of
management charges paid by NEM to a connected company totalling £450,000.

Aldona O’Hara, Chief Investigator of Insolvent Investigations Midlands & West
at the Insolvency Service, said:

Company Directors have a duty to ensure that their companies
maintain proper accounting records and following insolvency,
deliver them to the office-holder in the interests of fairness and
transparency.

Without a full account of transactions it is impossible to
determine whether a director has discharged their duties properly,
or is using a lack of documentation as a cloak for impropriety.

This director has paid the price for failing to do that, as he
cannot now carry on in business other than at his own risk.

Notes to editors

Mr Banaras’ date of birth is 8 October 1973 and he resides in Middlesbrough.

North East Meats Limited (CRO No. 08610295) was incorporated on 15 July 2013
and traded from The Abattoir, High Street, Boosbeck, Saltburn-by-the-Sea,
Cleveland, TS12 3AG.

Mr Banaras was the sole director from 15 July 2013 to 20 August 2015 (the
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date of liquidation).

The matter of unfitness, which Mr Banaras did not dispute in the
Disqualification Undertaking, was that from at least 12 March 2014, the date
upon which NEM first granted a credit note to a connected company, Mr Banaras
failed to ensure that NEM maintained and/ or preserved adequate accounting
records. Or in the alternative Mr Banaras failed to deliver up to the
liquidator such records as were maintained.

As a consequence of the inadequate books and records it was not possible to:

verify the legitimacy of at least £195,476 of credit granted by NEM to a
connected company.
verify the legitimacy of management charges paid by NEM to a connected
company totalling £450,000.

A disqualification order has the effect that without specific permission of a
court, a person with a disqualification cannot:

act as a director of a company take part, directly or indirectly, in the
promotion, formation or management of a company or limited liability *
partnership
be a receiver of a company’s property

Disqualification undertakings are the administrative equivalent of a
disqualification order but do not involve court proceedings. Persons subject
to a disqualification order are bound by a range of other restrictions.

The Insolvency Service, an executive agency sponsored by the Department for
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS), administers the insolvency
regime, and aims to deliver and promote a range of investigation and
enforcement activities both civil and criminal in nature, to support fair and
open markets. We do this by effectively enforcing the statutory company and
insolvency regimes, maintaining public confidence in those regimes and
reducing the harm caused to victims of fraudulent activity and to the
business community, including dealing with the disqualification of directors
in corporate failures. Further information about the work of the Insolvency
Service, and how to complain about financial misconduct, is available.

BEIS’ mission is to build a dynamic and competitive UK economy that works for
all, in particular by creating the conditions for business success and
promoting an open global economy. The Criminal Investigations and
Prosecutions team contributes to this aim by taking action to deter fraud and
to regulate the market. They investigate and prosecute a range of offences,
primarily relating to personal or company insolvencies.

Media enquiries for this press release – 020 7674 6910 or 020 7596 6187

You can also follow the Insolvency Service on:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/corporate-insolvency-effect-of-a-disqualification-order
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/insolvency-service


Press release: Water abstraction lie
costs farm business £5,500

Lakenheath farming business N&M Sizer lied about how much water it
abstracted, fearing it would lose its licence or have its abstraction limits
reduced.

In doing so, the company falsely stated that it had extracted more water than
it was allowed to under the licence which resulted in an investigation by the
Environment Agency.

The company had actually taken very little of the allowance as its crops at
the time did not need spray irrigation, Ipswich Magistates’ Court heard today
(30 May).

It fined the company £3,000 for the deception and ordered it to pay £2,531
costs.

Mrs Megan Selves, prosecuting for the Environment Agency, told the court the
company had been worried that as it had not taken much water it would lose
the right the following year to take what the licence allowed.

However, she said that any reduction in future abstraction or any revocation
of licence would not be done without looking at about 10 years of records and
without discussion with the licence holder.

Any assessment would only be carried out when the licence came up for renewal
or if there was evidence that the licence is causing environmental damage.
The licence for N&M Sizer Ltd expires on 31 March 2027.

Mrs Selves said that water meters at the company’s site, Bedford Fen in
Sedgefen, had been re-calibrated to corroborate the figures submitted to the
Environment Agency in a ‘determined effort to mislead’.

She said the company’s actions had been deliberate and a ‘flagrant disregard
for the law’ and although there had been no environmental impact, the company
had falsified its figures giving a false impression of how much water had
been taken from the environment.

Mrs Selves said the company had shown remorse and co-operated with the
investigation.

N&M Sizer Ltd pleaded guilty to:

Charge: On or before 30 November 2015 you furnished information to the
Environment Agency pursuant to section 201 of the Water Resources Act 1991,
namely the water abstraction return for 2014 to 2015 for licence
6/33/39/*S/0496/R01 for abstraction points A, C, D, E and F, and in the said
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information made a statement which you knew to be false or misleading in a
material particular, namely that you had abstracted 153,360 cubic metres of
water.

Contrary to section 206(1) and (5) of the Water Resources Act 1991

Media enquiries: For East Anglia press office please contact (24 hours): 0800
917 9250
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Mrs Selves said the company had shown remorse and co-operated with the
investigation.

N&M Sizer Ltd pleaded guilty to:

Charge: On or before 30 November 2015 you furnished information to the
Environment Agency pursuant to section 201 of the Water Resources Act 1991,
namely the water abstraction return for 2014 to 2015 for licence
6/33/39/*S/0496/R01 for abstraction points A, C, D, E and F, and in the said
information made a statement which you knew to be false or misleading in a
material particular, namely that you had abstracted 153,360 cubic metres of
water.

Contrary to section 206(1) and (5) of the Water Resources Act 1991

Media enquiries: For East Anglia press office please contact (24 hours): 0800
917 9250

Press release: Environment Agency
saves thousands of fish in Ampthill
Reservoir

Over the hot weekend of 17 to 18 June, Environment Agency teams saved
thousands of carp, roach and rudd from Ampthill Reservoir Lake, an amenity
fishery in Bedfordshire.

The angling club reported seeing huge shoals of fish gasping at the water’s
surface throughout the fishery. A dedicated Fisheries Incident Officer was in
touch within the hour and quickly on-site to monitor oxygen levels.

Recent hot weather and very high water temperatures encouraged algae blooms
which had reduced oxygen levels in the fishery to a potentially fatal level
for fish. Environment Agency fisheries officers dosed the lake with hydrogen
peroxide into the early hours of Monday (19 June). They were then back on the
scene first thing to monitor recovery. There are now no fish in distress, and
the huge shoals of fish seen gasping have returned to normal behaviour.

Kye Jerrom, Fisheries Officer said:

Specialist officers are on duty 24 hours a day to respond to fish
kills and fish in distress, all funded by rod licence income. Our
team was able to respond quickly and we’d like to thank the angling
club for knowing what to do.

The club suffered a similar incident 30 years ago and lost every
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fish in the lake. The scene when I arrived was very worrying and I
am sure that our efforts have saved the fishery from a huge fish
kill, which is great news for such a hardworking club, and for
those who fish it.

We have provided advice and management options and will continue to
work with the club to prevent a similar, and potentially
devastating, event in the future. If anyone spots fish in distress
then please call our incident helpline on 0800 80 70 60.

Summer can see Environment Agency staff responding to many reports of ‘fish
in distress’ due to naturally occurring environmental changes causing lower
oxygen levels in the water. Hot, sunny weather can lead to low flows in
rivers and stillwater fisheries (ponds and lakes) starting to warm up. Small
stillwaters are particularly susceptible.

As well as encouraging people to call them on 0800 80 70 60, the Environment
Agency is encouraging private fishery owners to manage fish stocks to
appropriate levels and install aerators.

Media enquiries: For East Anglia press office please contact (24 hours): 0800
917 9250

Press release: Seven year ban for
London restauranteur

On the second day of his disqualification trial , Yingji Li, the director of
Mandarin Kitchen Limited, gave an undertaking to the Secretary of State for
Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy, which prevents him from becoming
directly or indirectly involved in the promotion, formation or management of
a company for seven years from 30 June 2017.

Mandarin went into liquidation on 22 April 2014 owing £394,267 to creditors.

The Insolvency Service’s investigation concluded that Mr Li caused Mandarin
to employ two illegal workers. He also caused the company to fail to submit
returns or payments to HMRC in respect of VAT, PAYE and NIC, with at least
£191,748 being owed to HMRC at the date of liquidation.

Commenting on the disqualification, Robert Clarke, Chief Investigator at the
Insolvency Service, said:

The Insolvency Service will work with other government agencies to
take robust action against company directors who fail to comply
with the law. In this case, Mr Li disregarded both immigration and
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taxation legislation and has therefore been disqualified for a
significant period. He will also have to meet the legal costs of
the proceedings against him.

Notes to editors

Mandarin Kitchen Limited (CRO No.08421507) was incorporated on 27 February
2013. Mandarin operated eight restaurants in London, its registered office
being at 88 Kingsway, London WC2B 6AA.

Mr Li (date of birth 10 November 1988) was the sole formally appointed
director between 27 February 2013 and liquidation. Mandarin went into
Liquidation on 22 April 2014.

On 9 June 2017 the Secretary of State accepted a Disqualification Undertaking
from Mr Li effective from 30 June 2017, for seven years.

A disqualification order has the effect that without specific permission of a
court, a person with a disqualification cannot:

act as a director of a company
take part, directly or indirectly, in the promotion, formation or
management of a company or limited liability partnership
be a receiver of a company’s property

Disqualification undertakings are the administrative equivalent of a
disqualification order but do not involve court proceedings. Persons subject
to a disqualification order are bound by a range of other restrictions.

The Insolvency Service, an executive agency sponsored by the Department for
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS), administers the insolvency
regime, and aims to deliver and promote a range of investigation and
enforcement activities both civil and criminal in nature, to support fair and
open markets. We do this by effectively enforcing the statutory company and
insolvency regimes, maintaining public confidence in those regimes and
reducing the harm caused to victims of fraudulent activity and to the
business community, including dealing with the disqualification of directors
in corporate failures. Further information about the work of the Insolvency
Service, and how to complain about financial misconduct, is available
(https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/insolvency-service).

BEIS’ mission is to build a dynamic and competitive UK economy that works for
all, in particular by creating the conditions for business success and
promoting an open global economy. The Criminal Investigations and
Prosecutions team contributes to this aim by taking action to deter fraud and
to regulate the market. They investigate and prosecute a range of offences,
primarily relating to personal or company insolvencies.

Media enquiries for this press release – 020 7674 6910 or 020 7596 6187

You can also follow the Insolvency Service on:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/corporate-insolvency-effect-of-a-disqualification-order

